The Gas Supply (Borough of Huntly) Order 1980

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of September 1980.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT, in the case of clauses 1, 2, and 4 of the following order, to section 520 (b) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979) and pursuant, in the case of clauses 1, 3, and 4 of the following order, to section 525 (a) of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Act 1974 (as enacted by section 2 of the Local Government Amendment Act 1979), His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. Title and commencement—(1) This order may be cited as the Gas Supply (Borough of Huntly) Order 1980. (2) This order shall come into force on the 14th day after

the date of its publication in the Gazette.

2. Consent to supply of piped natural gas by Huntly Borough Council—Subject to clause 4 of this order, the Governor-General hereby consents to the Huntly Borough Council supplying piped natural gas to the inhabitants of the Borough of Huntly.

3. Consent to supply of piped natural gas by Hamilton City **Council**—Subject to clause 4 of this order, the Governor-General hereby consents to the Hamilton City Council supplying piped natural gas, with the consent of the Huntly Borough Council, to any person within the Borough of Huntly.

4. Condition of consents—The consents given by clauses 2 and 3 of this order are subject to the condition that the 2 and 3 of this order are subject to the condition that the control and management of the supply of piped natural gas to the inhabitants of the Borough of Huntly or to any person within the Borough of Huntly, and the execution and maintenance of any works incidental to that supply, shall be in accordance with a contract under section 239 (2) of the Local Government Act 1974 between the Huntly Descention of the Homilton City Council Borough Council and the Hamilton City Council.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorising the Reclamation and Disposal of Crown Land at Tairua

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of September 1980

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to sections 175 (3) and 264 of the Harbours Act 1950, and subject to sections 176 to 182 of the Act, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, and upon the recommendation of the Ministers of Transport and Lands, notwithstanding that the application procedures adopted were notwithstanding that the application procedures adopted were not in accordance with the Act in that, the scheme plan referred to in section 175 (B) of the Act was deposited after public notification and the procedure for public notification was not in accordance with section 175_A of the Act, hereby authorises Rodger Winton Turner and Doreen Patricia Turner (hereinafter called "the applicants"), to reclaim 1,440 square metres of land, more or less, from the bed of the Tairua Harbour at Tairua, and validates the application procedures adopted subject to the conditions set out in the First Schedule adopted, subject to the conditions set out in the First Schedule Schedule hereto and subject to the procedures set out in Second Schedule hereto. The land to be reclaimed is shown on plan MD16020 (S.O. 51060), deposited in the office of the Ministry of Transport at Wellington.

FIRST SCHEDULE

CONDITIONS

(1) The applicants will acknowledge that they accept the general procedure for the allotment of the area of land in question set out in the Second Schedule hereto.

(2) The applicants will take all steps necessary to ensure that the procedure, set out in the Second Schedule hereto is followed.

(3) The esplanade reserve is to be landscaped by the applicants to meet the requirements of the Thames-Coromandel District Council and should be under the direction of a landscape architect or other suitably qualified person. (4) Any sewage effluent must not be allowed to enter on to the adjacent reserve land or into the harbour waters.

(5) The reclamation is to be completed in accordance with the construction plans approved pursuant to section 178 of the Act.

(6) If the reclamation work authorised by this Order in Council is, for any reason, not completed within 3 years from the date of this Order in Council being signed, this Order will be considered null and void.

SECOND SCHEDULE

PROCEDURE

(1) The areas of unrecorded reclamation shown B, D, G, and H, on plan MD16021, will be set aside as esplanade reserve and vested in the District Council pursuant to the Land Act 1948, provided that in due course after areas E and F are vested in the applicants, the title of area C is exchanged for the title of area F pursuant to section 15 of the Reserves Act 1977. (2) When exchanging the title of area C for the title of area F, the applicants will pay the Thames-Coromandel District Council any difference in value between government valuation of area C and the direct cost of reclaiming area F. The direct cost of reclamation is not to include the cost of landscaping the area.

landscaping the area.

(3) The title to area D will be preferentially alloted to the applicants by the Land Settlement Board provided the applicants pay the Thames-Coromandel District Council the Government valuation for the area.

(4) When area E is vested in the applicants they will pay the Crown the Government valuation less the direct cost of reclaiming the area.

P. G. MILLEN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(M.O.T. H.O. 54/16/256)

The Waipori Rural Fire District Order 1977, Amendment No. 1

KEITH HOLYOAKE, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 8th day of September 1980

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Forest and Rural Fires Act 1977, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following order.

ORDER

1. This order may be cited as the Waipori Rural Fire District Order 1977, Amendment No. 1, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the order constituting the Waipori Rural Fire District Order made on the 17th day of November 1977* (hereinafter referred to as the principal order).

2. This order shall come into force from the date of its notification in the New Zealand Gazette.

3. The principal order is hereby amended by revoking the Schedule thereto and substituting the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

OTAGO LAND DISTRICT-SOUTHLAND CONSERVANCY-TUAPEKA, SILVERPEAKS, AND BRUCE COUNTIES

Waipori Rural Fire District

ALL that area in Otago Land District containing 15074 hec-ALL that area in Otago Land District containing 150/4 new-tares, more or less, bounded by a line commencing at Trig. W, Waitahuna Hill, and proceeding in a westerly direction generally along the common boundary of State forest land and Dunedin City Council land to the Waitahuna River; thence westerly along the north bank of the said river to its junction with the Waitahuna-Waipori Road; thence northerly along the western side of the formed road to its junction with the Lawrence-Waipori Road; thence easterly along the northern side of that road to its junction with Mahinerangi Road; thence northerly along the western side of Mahinerangi Road and across Edgar Stark Bridge, then again northerly along the western side of Mahinerangi Road to a junction with a public road; thence north-east by a right line to a point where the Eldorado Track meets the